

No. 12-815

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, LP  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE  
OF STATE LEGISLATURES, THE COUNCIL  
OF STATE GOVERNMENTS, AND THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LISA E. SORONEN  
*Executive Director*  
STATE AND LOCAL  
LEGAL CENTER  
444 N. Capitol Street NW,  
Suite 515  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 434-4845  
lsoronen@sso.org

KIRA L. KLATCHKO  
*Counsel of Record*  
IRENE S. ZURKO  
BEST, BEST & KRIEGER LLP  
74-760 Highway 111,  
Suite 200  
Indian Wells, CA 92210  
(760) 568-2611  
kira.klatchko@bbklaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Broad Framework Articulated In <i>Middlesex</i> Allows Courts to Balance Various “Vital” Factors, And That Framework Should Not Be Sharply Limited .....	6
A. <i>Middlesex</i> Advances the Principles Upon Which <i>Younger</i> Abstention Was Built .....	6
B. The <i>Middlesex</i> Balancing Approach Is Self-Limiting And Does Not Result in Automatic Abstention In All Civil Proceedings.....	8
II. Focusing the <i>Younger</i> Analysis On The Coercive-Remedial Test Would Undermine the Doctrine’s Fundamental Purpose.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Devlin v. Kalm</i> , 594 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Huffman v. Pursue Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	5, 9, 12, 13, 14
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	5, 6, 10, 16
<i>Kercado-Melendez v. Aponte-Roque</i> , 829 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Majors v. Engelbrecht</i> , 149 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	11
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>O’Neill v. Philadelphia</i> , 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	8, 11, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	6, 10, 12
<i>Prentis v. Atlantic Coast Line Co.</i> , 211 U.S. 210 (1908).....	9
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	5
